

No. 10-6549

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BILLY JOE REYNOLDS, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

LANNY A. BREUER
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

MELISSA ARBUS SHERRY
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

J. CAMPBELL BARKER
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory and regulatory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	12
Argument:	
Petitioner’s federal duty to register as a sex offender arises directly from SORNA itself	15
A. SORNA’s registration requirements are unquali- fied and directly apply to every sex offender, in- cluding those with preenactment sex offense con- victions	16
B. SORNA’s permissive delegation of authority to the Attorney General to specify the applicability of SORNA’s requirements to preenactment and preimplementation sex offenders does not implic- itly exempt those sex offenders from SORNA’s registration requirements	19
1. Subsection (d)’s text does not exempt any sex offenders from SORNA’s registration require- ments	21
2. Reading Subsection (d) as permissive author- ity to regulate, not as a carve out from unqual- ified duties imposed on individuals, is consis- tent with SORNA’s structure, context, and purpose	26
3. Petitioner’s interpretation cannot be squared with the statutory structure and context	28
4. Petitioner’s interpretation is fundamentally inconsistent with SORNA’s broader purpose	33

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
C. Five courts of appeals agree that Subsection (d) does not exempt all preenactment and pre-implementation sex offenders from SORNA’s registration requirements	40
D. The rule of lenity has no application in this case	44
Conclusion	47
Appendix – Statutory and regulatory provisions	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Abbott v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 18 (2010)	45
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , No. 09-1227 (June 16, 2011)	15
<i>Caron v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 308 (1998)	45
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2229 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1558 (2009)	22, 27, 33
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990)	33
<i>Dada v. Mukasey</i> , 554 U.S. 1 (2008)	44
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	28
<i>Gozlon-Peretz v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 395 (1991)	18
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982)	32
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 694 (2000)	45
<i>Kennedy v. Allera</i> , 612 F.3d 261 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 554 (2010)	37
<i>Ladner v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 169 (1958)	44
<i>McKune v. Lile</i> , 536 U.S. 24 (2002)	2
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990)	45
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998)	44

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Reno v. Koray</i> , 515 U.S. 50 (1995)	44, 45
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003)	2, 3, 36
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993)	44
<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991)	43
<i>United States v. Cain</i> , 583 F.3d 408 (6th Cir. 2009)	40, 46
<i>United States v. Dean</i> , 604 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 642 (2010)	46
<i>United States v. DiTomasso</i> , 621 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2010), petition for cert. pending, No. 10-8532 (filed Jan. 19, 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 551 F.3d 578 (7th Cir. 2008), rev'd on other grounds <i>sub nom. Carr v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2229 (2010)	38, 40
<i>United States v. Fuller</i> , 627 F.3d 499 (2d Cir. 2010), petition for cert. pending, No. 10-10721 (filed May 24, 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Gagnon</i> , 621 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2010), petition for cert. pending, No. 10-8097 (filed Dec. 22, 2010)	42
<i>United States v. Gould</i> , 568 F.3d 459 (4th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 1686 (2010)	46
<i>United States v. Hatcher</i> , 560 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2009)	40
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1079 (2009)	45
<i>United States v. Hinckley</i> , 550 F.3d 926 (10th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 2383 (2009)	24, 31, 41, 43

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 632 F.3d 912 (5th Cir. 2011), petition for cert. pending, No. 10-10330 (filed May 3, 2011)	40, 46
<i>United States v. Lawrance</i> , 548 F.3d 1329 (10th Cir. 2008)	41
<i>United States v. Madera</i> , 528 F.3d 852 (11th Cir. 2008)	23, 40
<i>United States v. May</i> , 535 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 2431 (2009)	41
<i>United States v. Shenandoah</i> , 595 F.3d 151 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 3433 (2010)	11, 12, 40, 41
<i>United States v. Valverde</i> , 628 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2010)	40, 46
<i>United States v. Waddle</i> , 612 F.3d 1027 (8th Cir. 2010)	41
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 503 U.S. 329 (1992)	17
<i>United States v. Zuniga</i> , 579 F.3d 845 (8th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 3384 (2010)	41
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , No. 10-277 (June 20, 2011)	33
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	33
Constitution, statutes and regulation:	
U.S. Const. Art. III	15
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 553 <i>et seq.</i> :	
5 U.S.C. 553	9
5 U.S.C. 553(b)(3)(B)	9
5 U.S.C. 553(d)(3)	9

VII

Statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
Campus Sex Crimes Prevention Act, Pub. L. No. 106-386, § 1601, 114 Stat. 1537	3
§ 1601(b)(2), 114 Stat. 1537	18
Department of Justice Appropriations Act, 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-119, Tit. I, 111 Stat. 2440:	
§ 115(a), 111 Stat. 2461	3
§ 115(c)(1), 111 Stat. 2467	18
Jacob Wetterling Crimes Against Children and Sexually Violent Offender Registration Act, Pub. L. No. 103-322, § 170101, 108 Stat. 2038 (42 U.S.C. 14071)	2, 5
§ 170101(a)(1)(A), 108 Stat. 2038 (42 U.S.C. 14071(a)(1)(A))	18
Megan’s Law, Pub. L. No. 104-145, § 2, 110 Stat. 1345 (42 U.S.C. 14071(e))	3
Pam Lychner Sexual Offender Tracking and Identification Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-236, 110 Stat. 3093:	
§ 2, 110 Stat. 3093 (42 U.S.C. 14072)	3, 5
§ 10(a), 110 Stat. 3098	18
PROTECT Act, Pub. L. No. 108-21, §§ 604-605, 117 Stat. 688	3
Sex Offender Registration and Notification Act, Pub. L. No. 109-248, Tit. I, 120 Stat. 590 (42 U.S.C. 16901 <i>et seq.</i>)	4
§ 129, 120 Stat. 600	5, 18
§ 129(b), 120 Stat. 601	5, 18
§ 152(c)(1), 120 Stat. 609	18
§ 152(c)(2), 120 Stat. 609	18

VIII

Statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 2250	35, 41
18 U.S.C. 2250(a)	2, 7, 11
18 U.S.C. 2250(b)	7, 37
42 U.S.C. 16901	5, 9, 26, 31
42 U.S.C. 16911(1)	5, 13, 17, 19, 31
42 U.S.C. 16911(5)-(7)	5
42 U.S.C. 16911(5)(B)	17
42 U.S.C. 16911(9)	36
42 U.S.C. 16912	6
42 U.S.C. 16912(a)	28, 29
42 U.S.C. 16912(b)	7, 23, 28
42 U.S.C. 16913	18, 29
42 U.S.C. 16913(a)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 16913(a)-(c)	22
42 U.S.C. 16913(b)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 16913(c)	5, 16, 22, 41
42 U.S.C. 16913(d)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 16914	6
42 U.S.C. 16914(a)	16
42 U.S.C. 16915 (2006 & Supp. III 2009)	6, 16
42 U.S.C. 16915(b)(1)	22
42 U.S.C. 16916	6, 16
42 U.S.C. 16917(b)	23
42 U.S.C. 16918(a)	22
42 U.S.C. 16919(a)	24
42 U.S.C. 16919(b)	24
42 U.S.C. 16920(a)	24

IX

Statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 16921(b)	22
42 U.S.C. 16921(b)(1)	24
42 U.S.C. 16921(c)	22
42 U.S.C. 16923(a)	24
42 U.S.C. 16923(e)	5, 24
42 U.S.C. 16924	6, 28, 29
42 U.S.C. 16924 note (Supp. III 2009)	5
42 U.S.C. 16924(a)	18
42 U.S.C. 16925	6, 28
42 U.S.C. 16925(a)	6, 24, 28, 30
42 U.S.C. 16925(b)	24
42 U.S.C. 16925(d)	28
42 U.S.C. 16926(a)	24
42 U.S.C. 16941(a)	24
42 U.S.C. 16942(a)	24
42 U.S.C. 16943	24
42 U.S.C. 16944(c)	24
28 C.F.R. 72.3	8, 28, 32

Miscellaneous:

152 Cong. Rec. (2006):

p. 13,050	35
p. 15,331	35
p. 15,338	35
p. 15,713	34
H.R. 3132, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (2005)	39
H.R. 4472, 109th Cong., 2nd Sess. (2006)	17, 38

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 218, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. Pt. 1 (2005)	4, 34
Office of Justice Programs, U.S. Dep’t of Justice:	
<i>Justice Department Announces First Two Juris-</i> <i>dictions to Implement Sex Offender Registra-</i> <i>tion And Notification Act</i> (Sept. 23, 2009), http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/newsroom/ pressreleases/2009/SMART09154.htm	29
<i>Justice Department Announces Four More Juris-</i> <i>dictions Implement Sex Offender Registration</i> <i>And Notification Act</i> (May 12, 2011), http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/newsroom/ pressreleases/2011/SMART11102.htm	29
Office of Sex Offender Sentencing, Monitoring, Apprehending, Registering, and Tracking, U.S. Dep’t of Justice:	
<i>Blanket Extension</i> , http://www.ojp.usdoj. gov/smart/smartwatch/09_august/ blanketextension.html (last visited June 22, 2011)	6
<i>SORNA Extensions Granted</i> , http://www.ojp. usdoj.gov/smart/pdfs/SORNA_Extensions_ Granted.pdf (last visited June 22, 2011)	6
Office of the Att’y Gen., U.S. Dep’t of Justice:	
<i>Applicability of the Sex Offender Registration and</i> <i>Notification Act</i> , 72 Fed. Reg. 8894 (2007)	4
pp. 8894-8896	32
p. 8895	4, 8, 34
p. 8896	7, 8

XI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
pp. 8896-8897	9
p. 8897	9
<i>Applicability of the Sex Offender Registration and Notification Act</i> , 75 Fed. Reg. 81,849 (2010)	10
pp. 81,849-81,852	32
<i>The National Guidelines for Sex Offender Registration and Notification</i> , 73 Fed. Reg. 38,030 (2008)	10, 26
pp. 38,035-38,036	10, 28, 32
p. 38,046	10, 26, 28
p. 38,063	10, 28
pp. 38,063-38,064	28
<i>Supplemental Guidelines for Sex Offender Registration and Notification</i> , 76 Fed. Reg. 1630 (2011)	10
pp. 1635-1636	26, 28
S. 1086, 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (2006)	17
